should OWNER determine that corrective action is required, VENUWORKS shall take 

corrective action in the time periods set for in Section 7.5. 

ARTICLE 5 

THE MANAGEMENT FEES 

5.1  Base Management Fee.  Beginning January 1, 2025 VENUWORKS will be paid a Base 

Management Fee of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) per month.  The Base Management 

Fee will be increased by 1.5% each subsequent year beginning January 1, 2026. 

VENUWORKS shall provide the following service components as part of the base fee: 

Event Programming:  VENUWORKS shall package offers to promoters,

[...]

OWNER and VENUWORKS shall replenish the Entertainment Fund to $250,000.00 in total. 

VENUWORKS will make the replenishment payment no later than January 31 of the year for 

which the fund will exist.  

5.6 VENUWORKS Food and Beverage Investment: VENUWORKS shall invest up to seventy-

five thousand dollars ($75,000) to replace obsolescent kitchen and concession equipment.  

Decisions about how best to invest these funds shall be made by mutual agreement between 

OWNER and VENUWORKS. VENUWORKS shall make funds available within ten (10) 

working days following decisions for purchases being made.

[...]

of termination by OWNER for an uncured default on the part of VENUWORKS, 

VENUWORKS will not work on, or assist in any way, directly or indirectly, in the feasibility, 

development, management, marketing or food service of a competing facility within a one 

hundred twenty-five (125) mile radius of the Event Center. 

7.28. Assignment.  This Agreement may not be assigned by either party without the prior written 

consent of the other, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. 

Signature page to follow.

[...]

(o) cost of ordinary maintenance and repair of the Centers and the equipment.

(p) cost of ordinary housekeeping of the Centers;

(q) all costs, verified by appropriate receipts, related to VENUWORKS corporate staff

travel and lodging incurred in connection with servicing OWNER'S needs at 

Centers, not to exceed one hundred sixty-five dollars ($165.00) per day, which rate 

shall be reviewed and adjusted annually; 

(r) all other expenses not specifically set forth in this Exhibit but not including the cost of

home office overhead relating to the services provided by VENUWORKS 

hereunder, subject to OWNER'S prior written approval of any such expense, which